The Company is contingently liable in respect of various claims arising in the ordinary course of business. The

amounts are considered negligible and are usually covered by insurance.

26 Prior year adjustment

During the year 2022, it was discovered that the Company’s network assets were under-impaired in the financial

year 2017. This resulted in an overstatement of property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation up

to and including the year 2021. The error has been corrected by restating the opening retained earnings at

January 1, 2021 for the effects of the adjusted impairment and depreciation for the years 2017 to 2020 and

restating property, plant and equipment and depreciation in 2021. The following table summarize the impacts

on the Financial Statements.

DOMINICA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(continued)

43

26 Prior year adjustment (continued)

 Statement of Financial position

Assets

2021
As previously

reported
$

Adjustments 2021
As restated

$

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  179,794,030  (827,978)

178,966,052

Right of use asset 58,569  - 58,569
 179,852,599  (827,978) 179,024,621

Current Assets 48,894,625  - 48,894,625

Total assets 228,747,224   (654139 (827,978) 227,919,246

Equity
Share capital  10,417,328  -  10,417,328

Retained earnings 82,183,146  (861,944) 81,321,202
 92,600,474  (861,944) 91,738,530

Deferred tax liability 20,004,712  33,966 20,038,678
Other non-current liabilities 83,663,990  - 83,663,990
Non-current liabilities 103,668,702  33,966 103,702,668

Current Liabilities 32,478,048  - 32,478,048

Total equity and liabilities 228,747,224  (827,978) 227,919,246

   Statement of Comprehensive Income

2021

As previously

reported

$

 Adjustment

2021

as restated

$

Operating revenue  92,049,593  - 92,049,593

Operating expenses

Other expenses (71,836,053)  - (71,836,053)

Depreciation (13,190,898)  135,862 (13,055,036)

 (85,026,951)  135,862 (84,891,089)

Operating income 7,022,642  135,862 7,158,504

DOMINICA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(continued)

44

26 Prior year adjustment (continued)

 Statement of Comprehensive Income (continued)

Other income  862,002  - 862,002

Finance and other costs (2,800,437)  - (2,800,437)

Profit before taxation 5,084,207  135,862 5,220,069

Taxation  (1,574,324)  (33,966)   (1,608,290)

Net profit for the year 3,509,883  101,896   3,611,779

Basic and diluted earnings per share

(cents)

34  1   35